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December 11, 2025 
 
 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
 
Re: 2024 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report  
 San Juan 30-6 Unit 31A 
 Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
 Hilcorp Energy Company 
 NMOCD Incident Number: nAPP2301160771 
 
 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
Ensolum, LLC (Ensolum), on behalf of Hilcorp Energy Company (Hilcorp), presents this 2024 Annual 
Groundwater Monitoring Report associated with a release discovered at the San Juan 30-6 Unit 31A 
natural gas production well pad (Site). The Site is located on private land in Unit F, Section 33, Township 
30 North, Range 6 West in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico (Figure 1). 
 
SITE BACKGROUND 
On December 27, 2022, Hilcorp personnel discovered a release of 92 barrels (bbls) of condensate 
originating from corrosion holes on the “J Leg” piping of the oil dump line. The release volume was 
determined based on the operator’s monthly tank gauging data. Fluids stayed within the secondary 
containment berm, but none were recovered. Upon discovery, the tank was immediately emptied. 
Hilcorp reported the release via email to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) on 
December 28, 2022, and subsequently submitted a Form C-141, Release Notification to the NMOCD on 
January 11, 2023. The release was assigned NMOCD Incident Number nAPP2301160771. 
 
SITE CLOSURE CRITERIA 
The NMOCD requires groundwater quality standards be met as presented by the NMWQCC and listed 
in Title 20, Chapter 6, Part 2, Section 3103 (20.6.2.3103) of the New Mexico Administrative Code 
(NMAC). The following standards are presented for the COCs at the Site in micrograms per liter (µg/L). 

• Benzene: 5.0 µg/L 

• Toluene: 1,000 µg/L  

• Ethylbenzene: 700 µg/L 

• Total Xylenes: 620 µg/L 

In addition, NMWQCC standards state light non-aqueous phase liquids (LNAPLs) or phase-separated 
hydrocarbons (PSH), as referenced in this report, shall not be present floating on the groundwater table.  
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SITE INVESTIGATION SUMMARY 
 
To investigate potential impacts resulting from the release, Hilcorp performed delineation activities at 
the Site beginning in January 2023. Initial investigation efforts were conducted using an excavator to 
advance three potholes at the Site. Based on the initial field screening and sampling results from these 
pothole locations, additional vertical and horizontal delineation with a drill rig was required. Drilling 
activities took place in May 2023 to advance a total of seven boreholes (BH01 through BH07), with 
additional boreholes BH08 through BH12 drilled in January 2024. Groundwater was encountered during 
drilling activities at depths ranging from approximately 38 feet to 42 feet below ground surface (bgs). 
Due to the presence of groundwater at the Site, permanent groundwater monitoring wells were 
subsequently installed in all open boreholes (labeled MW01 through MW012) and were screened across 
the water table for groundwater assessment and monitoring. Wells were identified to match the 
numbering of the boreholes so that monitoring well MW01 was installed in borehole BH01 and so on. 
Wells were constructed using 2-inch Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well screen and riser. Wells 
were completed with 10 to 20 feet of 0.010 well screen, depending on the PID field screening 
observations collected during drilling. Well locations are shown on Figure 2. 
 
Additionally, boreholes BH01 and BH02 were completed with additional nested wells constructed with 
screens in the shallow vadose zone based on elevated PID values. These wells were installed to serve 
as test well for potential Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) for the treatment of shallow soil impacts. A shallow 
and deep well was nested within the same borehole and initially labelled BH01 S (shallow), BH01 D 
(deep), BH02 S (shallow), and BH02 D (deep). BH01 D and BH02 D were subsequently labeled MW01 
and MW02, respectively, for future groundwater monitoring. Well locations were surveyed with a 
handheld Global Positioning System (GPS) unit and Top of Casing (TOC) elevations were surveyed 
using a laser level to the nearest hundredth of a foot.  
 
Additional information regarding soil investigation and remediation activities has been provide in a 
separate report, as requested by the NMOCD. 
 
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS 
Groundwater conditions were first assessed at the Site on June 2, 2023. Quarterly groundwater 
sampling began in December 2023 and samples were collected in December 2023, January 2024, 
May 2024, and July 2024. All Site wells were ultimately plugged and abandoned prior to and during 
remedial excavation activities that occurred in September 2024. As such, groundwater samples were 
not collected during the fourth quarter of 2024. 
 
Prior to sampling, depth to PSH and depth to groundwater were measured in all wells using an oil/water 
interface probe in order to calculate groundwater elevations and assess the inferred groundwater flow 
direction. During all sampling events, wells MW01, MW02, MW03, MW04, and MW12 contained trace 
to measurable volumes of PSH. When PSH was present, a correction factor of 0.8 was applied to the 
elevation to account for the depression of the water column caused by the presence of overlying PSH. 
Additionally, monitoring well MW05 had been dry during all sampling events and not sampled. As noted 
in previous reports, the total depth of well MW05 is approximately 5 feet higher in elevation than indicated 
on the borehole log. It appears the borehole caved in as the drill augers were removed and the well 
screen was unable to be installed at the terminus of the borehole. Table 1 presents a summary of 
groundwater elevations and thickness of PSH measured at the Site. PSH thicknesses ranged from 0.12 
feet to 1.85 feet during 2024 sampling events. Potentiometric surface maps with calculated groundwater 
elevations and inferred groundwater flow direction for 2024 are shown on Figures 3, 4, and 5.  
 
Groundwater from each monitoring well was purged and sampled using a disposable bailer. Purging 
was accomplished by removing three casing volumes of stagnant groundwater from the monitoring well 
prior to collecting a sample. Field measurements of groundwater quality parameters, including 
temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity, were collected during the purging process and recorded in 
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the attached field logs (Appendix A). During each sampling event, groundwater samples were collected 
for laboratory analysis from wells MW06 through MW11. Groundwater samples were placed directly into 
laboratory-provided preserved vials and immediately placed on ice. Samples were submitted to Eurofins 
for analysis of BTEX following EPA Methods 8021 or 8260. Analytical results from groundwater samples 
indicated benzene concentrations exceeded the NMWQCC standard in well MW06 during all 2024 
sampling events. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene concentrations did not exceed the applicable 
NMWQCC standards during any of the sampling events in well MW06. Additionally, BTEX 
concentrations were compliant with NMWQCC standards during all events from wells MW07, MW08, 
MW09, MW10, and MW11. A summary of groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2 and on 
Figure 6, with groundwater laboratory analytical reports attached as Appendix B.  
 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to provide this document to the NMOCD. If you should have any questions 
or comments regarding this document, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
Ensolum, LLC 
 
 
Stuart Hyde, PG*        
PG*Senior Managing Geologist      
shyde@ensolum.com       
(*licensed in TX, WA, & WY)       
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Figure 1: Site Receptor Map 
Figure 2: Site Map 
Figure 3: Groundwater Potentiometric Surface Map (January 2024) 
Figure 4: Groundwater Potentiometric Surface Map (May 2024) 
Figure 5: Groundwater Potentiometric Surface Map (July 2024) 
Figure 6: Groundwater Analytical Results 
 
Table 1:  Groundwater Elevation Summary 
Table 2:  Groundwater Analytical Results  
 
Appendix A: Groundwater Sampling Forms 
Appendix B: Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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FIGURE

Site Receptor Map

Unit F, Sec 33, T30N, R06W
36.77139, -107.47258

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Sources: Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI), United States Geologic Survey (USGS), United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), New Mexico Office of the State
Engineer (NMOSE), National Geographic Society, i-cubed
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Sources: Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI), Microsoft, Maxar, CNES
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FIGURE

Site Map

Unit F, Sec 33, T30N, R06W
36.77139, -107.47258

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

San Juan 30-6 #31A
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Sources: Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI), Microsoft, Maxar, CNES
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FIGURE

Groundwater Potentiometric Surface Map
(January 2024)

Unit F, Sec 33, T30N, R06W
36.77139, -107.47258

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

San Juan 30-6 #31A
Hilcorp Energy Company
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Sources: Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI), Microsoft, Maxar, CNES
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FIGURE

Groundwater Potentiometric Surface Map
(May 2024)

Unit F, Sec 33, T30N, R06W
36.77139, -107.47258

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

San Juan 30-6 #31A
Hilcorp Energy Company
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Sources: Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI), Microsoft, Maxar, CNES
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FIGURE

Groundwater Potentiometric Surface Map
(July 2024)

Unit F, Sec 33, T30N, R06W
36.77139, -107.47258

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

San Juan 30-6 #31A
Hilcorp Energy Company
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Sources: Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI), Microsoft, Maxar, CNES
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FIGURE

Groundwater Analytical Results

Unit F, Sec 33, T30N, R06W
36.77139, -107.47258

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

San Juan 30-6 #31A
Hilcorp Energy Company
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TABLES 



Well ID
Top of Casing 

Elevation
(feet amsl)

Total Depth
(feet) Date

Depth to 
Groundwater 
(feet BTOC)

Depth to Product
(feet BTOC)

Product 
Thickness 

(feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation

(feet AMSL)
6/2/2023 42.67 40.62 2.05 6,272.21

12/19/2023 42.75 41.02 1.73 6,271.87
1/31/2024 42.83 41.09 1.74 6,271.80
5/8/2024 42.81 41.03 1.78 6,271.85
7/18/2024 43.10 41.25 1.85 6,271.62

6/2/2023 40.25 40.24 0.01 6,272.16
12/19/2023 40.64 40.51 0.13 6,271.86
1/31/2024 40.79 40.59 0.20 6,271.77
5/8/2024 40.73 40.53 0.20 6,271.83
7/18/2024 41.04 40.74 0.30 6,271.60

6/2/2023 43.35 TRACE --- 6,272.26
12/19/2023 44.74 43.32 1.42 6,272.01
1/31/2024 44.78 43.39 1.39 6,271.94
5/8/2024 44.75 43.32 1.43 6,272.00
7/18/2024 45.06 43.55 1.51 6,271.76

6/2/2023 44.82 42.93 1.89 6,272.25
12/19/2023 45.22 43.35 1.87 6,271.84
1/31/2024 45.25 43.40 1.85 6,271.79
5/8/2024 45.07 43.30 1.77 6,271.91
7/18/2024 45.37 43.57 1.80 6,271.63

6/2/2023 DRY --- --- DRY
12/19/2023 DRY --- --- DRY
1/31/2024 DRY --- --- DRY
5/8/2024 DRY --- --- DRY
7/18/2024 DRY --- --- DRY

6/2/2023 42.70 --- --- 6,271.89
12/19/2023 43.01 --- --- 6,271.58
1/31/2024 43.09 --- --- 6,271.50
5/8/2024 43.02 --- --- 6,271.57
7/18/2024 43.32 --- --- 6,271.27

6/2/2023 44.25 --- --- 6,272.18
12/19/2023 44.52 --- --- 6,271.91
1/31/2024 44.61 --- --- 6,271.82
5/8/2024 44.55 --- --- 6,271.88
7/18/2024 44.81 --- --- 6,271.62

1/31/2024 51.23 --- --- 6,271.52
5/8/2024 51.31 --- --- 6,271.44
7/18/2024 51.42 --- -- 6,271.33

1/31/2024 49.90 --- --- 6,271.72
5/8/2024 49.82 --- --- 6,271.80
7/18/2024 50.06 --- --- 6,271.56

1/31/2024 41.03 --- --- 6,271.96
5/8/2024 40.98 --- --- 6,272.01
7/18/2024 41.23 --- --- 6,271.76

1/31/2024 41.43 --- --- 6,270.87
5/8/2024 41.40 --- --- 6,270.90
7/18/2024 41.69 --- --- 6,270.61

1/31/2024 41.04 40.92 0.12 6,271.74
5/8/2024 41.00 40.85 0.15 6,271.80
7/18/2024 41.78 40.92 0.86 6,271.59

Notes:
AMSL: Above mean sea level
BTOC: Below top of casing
--: Indicates no PSH measured
Groundwater elevation is adjusted using a density correction factor of 0.8 when product is present

6,312.40

6,313.24

44.90

TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

San Juan 30-6 31A
Hilcrop Energy Company

6,314.59

6,313.93

6,315.56

6,315.61

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

51.06

47.50

40.50

47.19

BH05/MW05

BH06/MW06

46.66

BH01D/MW01

BH03/MW03

BH04/MW04

BH02D/MW02

52.00BH07/MW07

MW08

MW09

MW10

54.39

54.40

48.20

6,316.43

49.70

48.95MW12

MW11

6,322.75

6,321.62

6,312.99

6,312.68

6312.3
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Well ID Sample Date Benzene
(µg/L)

Toluene 
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene 
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes 
(µg/L)

5 1,000 700 620
6/2/2023

12/19/2023
1/31/2024
5/8/2024
7/18/2024
6/2/2023

12/19/2023
1/31/2024
5/8/2024
7/18/2024
6/2/2023

12/19/2023
1/31/2024
5/8/2024
7/18/2024
6/2/2023

12/19/2023
1/31/2024
5/8/2024
7/18/2024
6/2/2023

12/19/2023
1/31/2024
5/8/2024
7/18/2024
6/2/2023 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0

12/19/2023 140 <2.0 21 51
1/31/2024 140 <2.0 18 16
5/8/2024 140 <2.0 12 11
7/18/2024 200 <2.0 18 4.3
6/2/2023 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0

12/19/2023 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0
1/31/2024 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0
5/8/2024 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0
7/18/2024 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0
1/23/2024 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <4.0
5/8/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
7/18/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5

Well Dry

BH03/MW03

BH04/MW04

BH05/MW05

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

Well Dry

BH07/MW07

Well Dry

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

BH06/MW06

Well Dry

BH01/MW01

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present
No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present
No Sample Collected, PSH Present

NMWQCC Standards

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

San Juan 30-6 31A
Hilcorp Energy Company

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

BH02/MW02

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

Well Dry

MW08

No Sample Collected, PSH Present
No Sample Collected, PSH Present

No Sample Collected, PSH Present
No Sample Collected, PSH Present

Ensolum 1 of 2



Well ID Sample Date Benzene
(µg/L)

Toluene 
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene 
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes 
(µg/L)

5 1,000 700 620
    

NMWQCC Standards

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

San Juan 30-6 31A
Hilcorp Energy Company

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

1/23/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
5/8/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
7/18/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
1/23/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
5/8/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
7/18/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
1/23/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
5/8/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
7/18/2024 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5
1/23/2024
5/8/2024
7/18/2024

Notes:
µg/L: Micrograms per liter

NMWQCC: New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission

PSH: Phase separated hydrocarbons

< : Indicates result less than the stated laboratory reporting limit (PQL)
Concentrations in bold  and shaded exceed the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Standards, 20.6.2 of the New Mexico 
Administrative Code

No Sample Collected, PSH Present

MW09

MW10

MW11

No Sample Collected, PSH Present
No Sample Collected, PSH Present

MW12

Ensolum 2 of 2



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

Groundwater Sampling Forms  



Project Name: 
Projoct Number: 

Sample Date: 

Time 

Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Sample D MWbs 

Depth to Water: 

Labratony: 24 

1306 

Vol. of Water to Purge: 

1255 

Method of Purging: 
Method of Sanpling: 

Comnents: 

Analyses: BTEX 

Time: 

Signature: 

5) 30-6 3A 

Vol. 

Removed 

43.04 
2sO 

2.9 

Total Vol. Removed 
(gallons) 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

pH 
(std. units) 

Project Locatim: SoadaaluatyNm 

Temp. 

Sampler: 

241 
Z67L2 
Z6O. 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Time: 

Total Depth of Well:720 
Depth to Product: 

(beight of water column 0.1631 or 2" well or 0.6524 for 4" vell) well vols 

13 OS 

Conductivity 
(us or s)) 

3.55 SAA 
L.24 
L.13 

sAA 
SAA 

Comments 

Date: 3l 2 



Project Nane: 
Project Number: 

Sample lD: 

Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Sample Date: 

Depth to Water: 

Time 

Vol. of Water to Purge: 
Method of Purging: 

1320 
1326 

1333 
133Z 

Comments: 

Laboratory: 
Analyses: BIEX 

Time: 

Signature: 

3J 30 34 

Method of Sampling: 3xVoA 

324 

0.6 

31S 

3.6 

Vol. Total Vol. Removed 
Removed (gallons) 

3.6 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

pH 
(std. units) 

7.44 
7.69 

Project Location: Juu 
Sampler:h 

Matrix: Groundwater 

Sample Time: 
Shipping Method: 

Total Depth of WelI: 

Temp. 

Depth to Product: 

(height of water colun 0.1631 for 2" well or 0.6524 for 4" well) 3 wvell vols 

Conductivity 
(us orfis) 

12.24.02 

Comments 

464 |. S.04stA 
4.98 SAA 

Date: -3-4 



I --------------------·----... ,-

[§ E N so L u M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A 
Project Location: San Juan 30-6-31 A 

Project Number: 07 A 1988062 
Sampler: RH/PA 

Sample ID: 11. V - 0 a 
Matrix: Groundwater 

Sample Date: 1/23/2024 
Sample Time: l,r 'tc Laboratory: Eurofins Albu9u~ue 

Shipping Method: Hand DelivCfY 
Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to Water: f f. /'j Total Depth of Well: f<t, 1! 
Time: Depth to Product: -

Vol. of Water to Purge: I. S- ? "', (hcip;fit ofw;atcr column• 0.1631 fof'2"w1:ll or0.6524 for4"w-cll) • J w-cU vols 

Method of Purging: 1}_#1,'/~ 
Method of Sampling: ~ ... -,., 
Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivity Comments Removed (gallons) (std. units) ~ ( (uso~ • i,, 

(o~&.f 0 ,1-, o:i5 (,(6 /'l- . 1' 'i, (j "'•S~f~ 
A/4 ( /,..J ....... 

(J1' 7.01; ,i.' 5' ,,, S/F, """"""t> .,_ 
rJ,'K ,5 Al, ~/, 

(rJ1°( rJ, ~ {. C) 7.3'9 l ~- 2.. 'i·o/0 ~,.+A 

fu t { ( 6.lj' {. L, 7.'f--:.J- {>-; 5-'fo UA -· 

(J-12. o.~ ?. . ~ 1-&( {'J,? s. ,, ""'- (;/~ 
$M 

Comments: ~ o<,J. ~ A/'-'-

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

Signature: ~ Date: [/ 'J_ ) / l tL 



I 

Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A 
Project Number: _0_7 A_1_9_88_0_62 _ _ ___ _ 

Sample ID: /11 I,.) I) q 
Sample Date: _l_/2_3/_20_2_4 ______ _ 

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque 

IE ENSOLUM 

Project Location: San Juan 30-6-3 IA 
Samplcr: _R_H_/P_A _ ____ _ 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Time: f / : 11. ---'"""--'=------

Shipping Method: _H_an_d_D_el_iv_ery...___ ___ _ 
Analyses: --'B....;.TE.;;;.X;..;;_ _______ _____ _ _____ --,-___ _ 

Depth to Water: 'lq. B 6 Total Depth of Well: S" 'f. 'fo 
Time: \t C>C\ Depth to Product: _:-_:_-_ -_-_____ _ 

Vol. of Water lo Purge: --,,,.i.__,.'l.!,--~ ________ ~(hc~igh~•-of _, .. _1cr_co_h11M_ ' o_.l6_J1_fo_, 2_· "-~ll_o,_0.6_52_H_or_◄·_, .. --'-u)_' J_"~-"11--"'-vols 

Method of Purging: ___.~...,_,t_._/f>L:__"":'-~-------- ------------­
Method of Sampling:_~.,_ ... ~,...-~--------- -------------

Time 
Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Cond~~ Comments 

Removed (gaUons) (std. units) (f) (us o s 

I/ :/ I o.s o.~ (o .Ct, , 2-.cs ?-~' ';-1/fy •If\. 

µ ~tN\/6Jr-
" ,.. . ? 6.~ /,0 7,/6 ,s.z ( Q:?lf 
(I.' IJ o.S 16 7.,3 r3.3 5.15 'V 

I I :2.0 C)-'5 2.0 f-~3 1~.3 'S.:r:5 I/ 

. 

e.. - " 
t., fov'•(l....... a.v4W "k,- ~ l:A. 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

Signature: _"ff-H"'...._ ________ _ Date: / /23 /2,q 
I 

I 



@! E N so L U M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31A I Project Location: San Juan 30-6-3 1 A 

Project Number: 07 A 1988062 Sampler: RH/PA 

Sample ID: Mt,...) / 0 Matrix: Groundwater 

Sample Date: I /23/2024 Sample Time: 12.eo 
Laboratory: Eurofins Albu9ue!:9UC Shipping Method: Hand Deliv~ 

Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to Water: lf [.o~ Total Depth ofWell: 'i8_.2l) 
Time: LZ-Jc:ro Depth to Product: -

Vol. of Water to Purge: g,s-
(hcighl ofw.itcr colwm • 0.1631 for 2"wtll or0.6524 for ◄" well) • 3 " ~II vols 

Method of Purging: ~;JI/~ 
Method of Sampling: 1lJ,,c.,/,v-

Time 
Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivity 

Comment! 
Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) (us og -

IJ:l/'5 ,.o /.o 6.12 lZ-·O 5.2.5 u-)t' S,Hy 
}.II ~~ 

(!'6/ /. 0 2._,C} 7.2, /2.8 5.2.G SAA-
r, :$ D ,<; '2 .. ~ t:'>4 ,2.e 5.28 c;/rfr 
/ t-'51 o.5 3.0 7-.'1G /2.8; S.2?- 5t'j~ /e55$(.4.. 

'S,1-fy 

'/.'5t, Of? 35 ?-{>'r 12.-=r 5,28 s5,A,4-
-

·• . . 
,.,.. 

., .. .. 

Comments: 

Describe Deviations from SOP: -

Signature: f1t_---- Date: ( /23(z~ 



IE E N so L u M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A Project Location: Sao Juan 30-6-31 A 

Project Number: 07 A 1988062 Sampler: RH/PA 

Sample ID: />1 (V 11 Matrix: Groundwater 

Sample Date: 1/23/2024 Sample Time: IZ35 
Laboratory: Eurofins Albu9ue!:9uc Shipping Method: Hand Delivery 

Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to Water: ~I~-~~ Total Depth of Well : L(q.70 
Time: Depth to Product: 

Vol. of Water to Purge: i1.0B (height ofw~1cr 0>IWM • 0.1631 for 2'"wt:ll or0.6524 for4"w'C'II) • 3 \\'!!'II vols 

Method of Purging: l::: 'L//U-
Method of Sampling: '""''#_~ 
Time 

Vol. Tollll Vol. Removed pH Temp. Condo~ Comments 
Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) (us or s 

ri:l'b ,.o I. o (p -~l\ 12.-~ ~ .--=ffl 
~~..,~ S,r", 
~ ~D 

-

)'2,.'.t\ I .o i.o :r.re ,i.~ ~-1-S 5~4\ 

,,.:i.~ l .o ',-0 7-~1' 1,. \ Y.~ SM-
\t··~ \. 0 ~.D 7.-=l'!) \ ;.I Y.1-s 

.... 

Comments: ----
Describe Deviations from SOP: --
Signature: f1V 

7 
Date: I /23/Z'f__ 



-

IE E N s 0 L u M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A Project Location: San Juan 30-6-3 IA -
Project Number: 07 A 1988062 Sampler: PA -

Sample ID: M Wo~ Matrix: Groundwater 

= Sample Date: 5/8/2024 Sample Time: Z~35 
Laboratory: Eurofins Albu9.uer9.ue Shippin~Method: Hand Delivery -

Analyses: BTEX -

Depth to Water: o/105 Total Depth of Well: 41-.so 
Time: Depth to Product: -

Vol. of Water to Purge: ;J'2 qa,f (height ofwa1ercol111m • 0.163 I for r wdl or0.6S24 well)• 3 well vol!. 
Method of Purging: Bailer -

Method of Sampling: Grab -

Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Condu:~tiv' Com"!e~ 52 Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us o ms > ... , , 

JJ 0 /,0 G~18 5?.fo s.zs f.rt;,/-bLJ/V-, 
~/\- c;,//-lf wA 

0-~ /.,$ GC/6 ~t-~ 5,Z3/ ~1/'%~ 
' ' 5) 

;, 11 

~:5 . ' , ,I 

d. <5 z.o 0,q9- I ,r-,.• .... 

0,2$ 2-Z~ b//f-- ~6.S S.CP[·· .P .Jy 
, 

', Ii 
I? ... . 

!6~~ • : t:~-l> • ·, 
i ......... -~·- ,,. .. ,,,,,., 

' . """,,. ,. > . ) ... . , . 
< . 

, 
-

J • '· . ,!., • ' , .. , .. J~ .,,. - ? 

' .• " ' .,. v' 
; 

..,_ • ' . ' . 

. . ·~ ... t, • 1.-±i '_, • - -
-~ • 

. . '\~ ' ....... t 
,-.#. 

~-

Comments: / 
/' 

Describe Deviations from SOP: / 
/ , 

' \. 

114 ·s;;o/£J-y Signature: Date: ,- I , 
J 

' 

' . 

..... .,' - . - ,, 
.- ,< ..::~ 



IE E N s 0 L u M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A Project Location: San Juan 30-6-31 A Project Number: 07A1988062 Sampler: PA 
Sample ID: M l.OO]: Matrix: Groundwater Sample Date: 5/8/2024 Sample Time: 15 1~ Laboratory: Eurofins Albuguergue ... , Shipping Method: Hand Delivery Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to Water. 'i.4-5~ Total Depth of Well: 52.00 Time: Depth to Product: 

Vol. of Water to Purge: 3.(o~l • 
(height of-er column• 0.1631 fur 2• well a, 0.652A r« 4" wdl) • l well rob Method of Purging: Bailer 

Method of Sampling: Grab 

Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivit Comments Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y(uso(9: 

, - 0 l 7-ric;_ S+.~ s.10 
A 

2 " "t:r." IO s~, S,of> , _Q l'CJ~ ....,,, 

~. - ' 
)rO 3 11-.J~ ss_~ y.1., -,;. 

I, I 

o,c; r,o5 S~P 4/\:l ~-- .. -I • T·; ....... _:~-..- .. '-
I -;.; 7-,01- ~l's Y/10 ~. J :t~ ().~ ( • >. 1.~. 

' '>rt,,&. '!t ,_ . 
""'' 

' 
' • l 

. ... 'II - .... 
w ' . . .. l 

' -:-,.' .,.. .. 
' I" ' ' ·' . - '· .. r . ' - .,4. • .,.,; . 1,, -. . 

', \ 

,... ..... ' . - ... . - -~ : :"" 
.-..-
1 

t ~- " 
,. • I~ 

..... I•., 
' -~- ' J• 

Comments: -i·. ' / -
/ ... 

/ 0 Describe Deviations from SOP: _,,,.,,,,,-
--

Date, ;3/Bli8 ()ts;:- ( 
Signature: 1 

' I ; i 

' 



@! ENSOLUM 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A 
Project Number: ...:::0.:..!7 A~l:..:::9~88::..::0~62=--------

Sample ID: t/t Lu OS Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Date: ..::5.:..:::/8::.:/2~02=-4~------ . S~ple Time:_: _,[2..4tl!:..:.§$;=-...;;)......----

Laboratory: Euro fins Albuquerque Shipping Method: ..:.:H:..=an~d;.::D:..::e.:.:..liv:..::ery:.L-___ _ AnaJyses:_B..;;.T..;;.EX..;;,_ ______________________ _ 

Depth to Water: S. I - i '5 
Time: -=-E:~, ...... ,....,.,3:-c::iO._ ____ _ 

Project Location: San Juan 30-6-3 lA 
Sampler: ..:..P.:..:A ______ _ 

Total Depth ofWell:_~S=4:::,:::'3:;--9.....L.._~--
Depth to Product: _____ _._·_'-' __ 

Vol. of Water to Purge: -=--~~~6~~------~(ha:.::.:·~ght:...:.of:...::wa1.:::..-:...:col::::umn::;::_•..:.:o·:..::'6J:..:.I fo:.:::.•..:..2"...=we:::..11 _wdl)....:..._• 1_we11_vo1s Method of Purging: ...::B~ai:.:..·1e:.:..r___;::...__ _____________________ _ 
Method of Sampling: ....;;G;.;;..rab=-------------------------

Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conduct~·· Comments Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y(usor =1 
6 ,~ /7') 

().25 0~'2<; G.if 'f. , S,~8 
/Vv <...JS_. 

I(½ 

o .2~ O-$ 6.7-o se, 1 s.~q 'S/4-A 
o.l5 0.1s 6,93 51.1-. 5,qy ~A-
o-2S /. 6 ' :g.q 5?-.o 5,'12-. 
o,5 /.5 6.C/1- 56,f 5/t/ 
0.2~ 1, 7-S G,q, :fo, I S.~~ I 

(),2. ?.q s 7,CJo 5~,8 $,42_ \ V .. , ... : 
. 

. . .,, f . 
. . 

. ' . ·-
Comments: ___ --::~~::::::=: ____________________________ _ z 

Signature:_-\-_:::::::::,.,!_ _______ _ Date: 



.. ... ,, 
•w µ; 
' ,I 

~t 
·! 

(§ ENSOLUM 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-3 IA 
Project Number: ..::0:..:..7 A:....:..:.,;19::...:8::.:::8..::..06::..:2:,__ _____ _ 

Project Location: San Juan 30-6-31 A 
Sampler:..!.P.!...!A:..._ ______ _ 

Sample ID: MWO C\ Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Date:..;:5.:...;/8;,;.;/2;;;.;0:...:2....;.4________ Sample Time: _..:..f=::2-::::3~0:!....-----

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque Shipping Method: ..:..H.:..:an:..::d=...:::..=..:Del..:...:iv~ery~----
Analyses: ..:B;...:T:...:E;;.:.X.:.......... ________________________ _ 

Depth to Water: £..\4, 82, 
Time: J'l\O Total Depth of Well: S 4 -l-10 

Depth to Product: ________ _ 

Vol. of Water to Purge: __ 2=_· _2...,:$=:;_-t-J-----'------_.:;(hei....;.·~8".:...;I o.:...;rwat=::.er.::column.::::.:.:.:_· 0:.:.:· ':.:::63:..:.,1 fu::::r~2"..:;Ml;,=:l....;.or.:...;0;.;.;.65....;.24....;.fo....;.r4_" _wel...,::1)_0 _3 we1_1 vols_ 
Method of Purging: Bailer -=--:---------------------------Me th od of Sampling:.....;G_rab~--------------------------

Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivit Comments Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y(usore . 
o.6 b,'5 {D.&4> SG-C\ 6,~r NO::::,(() 

~,,~ ~f •1JI'\ 

C).~ G¢~3 5.90 I ',o $. I sAAr-
' o-S \ -~ 

r7~D3 5".D S,gg ,--<> 

O,S z,.o 1,oS 5Co.2._ 5.B8 a~i 
6,2~ 225 7-_09 5.88 ~''/ 

.. 

. 
i~ -' !\ ,.,, r -.. ,._ 

., 
,..i:-

~-. .... . - . 
. . -. . . . -. 

. -. . .,, -
I• ......... ,:.. .... , . 

Comments: ___ ....,./~-------------------------=----/ 
l 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

Sienature: ___ ....::._ _______ ,___ __ 
I • 
~o'ate: ___,__f-__J_ __ _ 



IE E N s 0 L u M 
Groundwater Sample Collecdon Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A Project Location: San Juan 30-6-3 IA 
Project Number: 07 A 1988062 Sampler: PA • 

Sample ID: MWlO Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Date: 5/8/2024 Sample Time: 1-soS 

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuguergue Shipping Method: Hand Delivery 
Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to Water: O , t{ €, Total Depth of Well: l/8,20 
Time:= J2 4.3 Depth to Product: 

Vol. of Water to Purge: ~-6~0&A . (height of water column• 0.163 I for 2" well or 0.6S24 well)• 3 well vols 

Method of Purging: Bailer 
Method of Sampling: Grab 

Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Condu:€J:i • Comments 
Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us o ms) ,-

I 

'~ 6 
(r 0 7,3 $9-. (> 5~2-~ ''/JO Ju , 

II ~. ,5o.Me, '5 I { -f5 
. - I 

f, 0 z_,0. 7--~D 5fo-'2- t>,zq r, ~.A.-fo-./ I - I 

' -( 5/ZS 
. . 

(. 0 3~a 1,o:> ~'36 J • . 

7-,07- 55-'i 
._ 

br5 5,28 ... V . \. ,, 'V 

. , ,-,_,;:"' ~e.· ~~,.. .. 
I 

~,,., -. . . ',.: .... 
,.. : J""- 'it~~ r . . 

t; . .... -- -·~ 
;, 0 

' .. .... :~ - ,,. ·--r : ......... . '(,,_. I• 

-- ., .• 
.... ( 

' _.I- . ....11 
·• . . ~/··' Vp' , 

. ; , ..,. 
'ft . ,, 

I , J -, ,, 
p ... • r 

I' . . -,.., . 

I 
I 

.,, , 
, s , . 

' ,, 

' 
I . 

Comments: ,.-.---
,. .z 

.... 
I 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 
t / .. -

I-~ 
' 5;1A I Date: t~ ' 

Signature: I"---. 
., , "' - , 

\ 



IE ENSOLUM 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: San Juan 30-6-31 A 
Project Number: 07Al988062 

~;.;..;;.;__;_,;_=-------

Project Location: San Juan 30-6-31 A 
Sampler: ..:.P.:.,;A:.._ ______ _ 

Sample ID: Mw l \ 
Sample Date: 5/8/2024 ...;_;...;;;.,;..;.._ _______ _ 

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque 

Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Time:-.!.../ J.'-/!.:.1 b::...._ ____ _ 

Shipping Method: ..:..H~an:.:.:d~D~e:.:.l!..:.iv;::ery:L-___ _ 
Analyses: .::B::.=.T.:::E.!.!X...,.... __________________ -:--____ _ 

Depth to Water: '-/ /. '-/ 0 Total Depth ofWell:_L\-!....!t;\:.....•..:...... fD ___ _ 
Time: /3 Depth to Product: ________ _ 

Vol. of Water to Purge: --..L:."'~O~ _______ _;(~hei::!!:"gh:!'...:t O:::,_fwa=,er~co!umn=:...:...· ~O. l'.!:63:..!...I '.!'.!for...!.2"..:wel::::1:_.:::or~0.:.:.::6S::::24~for::..4;_" wdl=)-• J;_wdl_vols_ 

Method of Purging:..!:B~a:!.!ile~r _________________________ _ 

Method ofSampling:~G!!.ra!!!b!........ ________________________ _ 

Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pl(_ .Temp. Conductivit Comments 
Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us or ms) 

1-b =,=~=lo 1t>O ~u )Jo S/o 
5,1+-, 13~ 

I. o 2,v ~-15 '5~-f l(. 

) -- 0 ~-0 a. tf/3 00,\ 4~'7B 
_,. _/ 

1;,{5 
' 

b.qb 5',~~ - .... 

1.0 ~-0 • w-; • . - ' 
l ,•LI ,.,..~ -•.~ 

' 

. 
I 1' . • ' ... •, .. /ft,,¥- I ' I 

1~'· ' • . . ','(], ·'•~·...... . , 
• ' ..... :, 

--~ --... 

'."!J~ ..... .' ... - , . . ,..., 
'; 

' ill. • • 
' ' r ,.-, ;;'>. (, , .. 

• . > 

. 
,, ·.l_ 

, 

Comments=-=======----------------------:--------

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

Signature: 
Date: :S lt ( 21f 



Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: SJ 30-6 31 A ,.;;..;;_.;;..;_.;;..;;_;;.;.;;., _____ _ 
Project Number: ----------

IE ENS O L UM 

Project Location: Rio Arriba County, NM 

Sampler: .!P~A~-------

Sample ID: _M..;;.W_-0;..;6'---------- Matrix: Groundwa~:: 
Sample Date: -'7"-'/J..;;.8;..;;;/2.;.;02;;_4'--------- Sample Time: --+f2~Z"'-~~----

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque Shipping Method: .!H!!!an!!!d1~D~e::!!li~very~----

Analyses: .!B!.!T.!:E~X~-----------------------­

Depth to Water: 4 '3 3 k: Total Depthof WeU: ________ 4_7_.5 

Time: f'kO 
Lu~--: ~ . 1'6 

Vol. ofWaterto Purge: __ 2~.....:•.....:0~()~~ ~---....!C:::hei!!!!ghl:..::•:..::F'"":::::"::.:colurm::=::::..•...::o . ..:::16:::.!ll..:::fi>r:..!2....:· ...n~or:..::o.:::;:6S:::2"..:::ror:...:◄...:·...o)=-•--'-i_well_.,._ 
Method of Purging: .!:B'.!!a!!!iler:!...... ___ ~L__ __________________ _ 

MethodofSampling: .!:G~ra~b:__ _______________________ _ 

Depth to Product:_..:..,----~------

Time 
Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivit 

Comments 
Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us or ms) 

f.~ 06 f .Ofo SC\-~ 4-~~ I ~ +-- ( 1-«f" 
~ S/f>_ 

D6 I . o ~-~ 58:S 5.0\ :;{ I +i ~ -tJ v'-
I 

0-~ I I~ 17-.cf'\. S3,I 5 C .o ~ 
1.I 

o.s 2,,0 (c}.~(o ss .\ q.~ 6 SA-k 
I 

'• •· 

, 

Comments: ____________ = ~----------------

--------====== 
Describe Deviations from SOP: 

Signature:_--l~~~---- Date: 

'I' 



[§ E N so L u M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: SJ 30-6 31 A Project Location: Rio Arriba Countr, NM 
Project Number: Snmpler: PA 

Sample ID: MW- 07 Matrix: Groundwater 

= 
Sample Date: 7/18/2024 Snmplc Time: l 6 1:s Laboratory: Eurofins Albugue!:9ue Shipping Method: Hand Delivery 

Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to Water: l/'-/. g { Total Depth of Well : 52,( :,0 
Time: J ?., ':f..O Depth to Product: --

Vol. of Water to Purge: ~ .c; cu,.\ (heigh, or waler coknm • 0.163 I for 2" ,..n or 0.652'1 for ◄ • ...U) • l wdl vols 
Method of Purging: Bailer u 

Method of Snmpling: Grab 

Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivit 
Comments Time 

Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us or ms) 

l.o ( 7-.I~ 5q ,?- 4-~G /J() 5 /o 
~. \0 g_~./\ 

f: 0 1. 7-.0~ s+.+ ~-1-~ 
I 

o1,.? . -
I, 0 3 7-.03 St.S Lf ~52_ ... 

Q.t) 3. 5 t-· 08 6r-4 q,_$(o ~ 

- ., 
.. . t 

'· 

• - . -
' ' . 

-, 
V -

-

' 
•· - , 

Comments: f..p,_s f~ ~c."""1S +o ~ v~\- J\ Cu<,'lhf..cJ ~4du--
,-1,AAf ,.,,,,.fa-~ ,J --~ /?.A,,C,, v-- ~ cJp,p ~ ,(.,_ ;Joe..:. .... fT> bi.:>Q 

I / 

1i 

l L I 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

/J. I / 

Signature: ~~ I , Date: 7/18/2024_ 
-



IE E N so LU M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: SJ 30-6 31 A Project Location: Rio Arriba Countr , NM 

Project Number: Sampler: PA 

Sample ID: MW- 08 Matrix: Groundwnter 

Sample Date: 7/18/2024 Sample Time: Zooo 
Laboratory: Eurofins Albugue!:9ue Shipping Method: Hand Delivery 

Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to~~:;~ ~- yi_ Total Depth of Well: 54.39 

Depth to Product: 

L,vG: 2_ .q-/ 
Vol. of Water to Purge: J. 'If;: (h<ig)o of WIier cohnm • 0.1631 lbr r ...n « 0.652-4 f« ◄" wdl) • 3 Mil WIii 

Method of Purging: Bailer 
Method of Sampling: Grab 

Time 
Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivit Comments 

Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y(uso~ 

o-'S o.6 7 ipt1:, 
"'J·~ 00.t{ '5,51 Is+- ~1/rC{ef 

~ (II _.C(lo,:>'"'\ V""! ~,t 

o.'6 1. 0 1-f · 18 =f-1.5 4-3~ 
,J 

~ s,1~ 
,.,., 

{),2,J / .26 7--12- 53,y S,()I 

0.2-6 /. 6 t-,ftt ~5.1 S1b \y 

Comments: 5 ¼le 

- . 

Describe Deviations from SOP: -----------
Signature: ~ Date: 7/18/2024 



IE E N SOLU M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: ..:S::..J .::.30-;_;;_6.::.3.;;:I A..:.._ _____ _ 

Project Number: ______ ___ _ 
ProjCl..'l Localion: Rio Arriba County, NM 

Sampler:_P_A _______ _ 

Sample ID: ..;.MW..:..__-.;;..;09________ Matrix: Groundwater 

Sample Date: ..;.7;..;;/1.::.8/2=02;;..;4_______ Sample Time:_/'-0'-'1-'-6...._ _____ _ 

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque Shipping Method: _H_an_d_D_e_li_ve__.ry.__ _ _ _ _ 

Analyses:..:B;..;;T.=E:..:X;..._ _ ________________ ______ _ 

Depth to Water:--=:5:;_o_ . D___..'£, _____ _ 

Time: /IJ ,Y6 
Total Depth of Well: _ _ _____ ...;;5_4_.4 

Depth to Product: ________ _ 

l,J( : y ,3£.J 
Vol. of Water to Purge: __ "2..=-· ..!.I .:::'L;.;.f'i::;.:..1 ------~<hei&N~· ::..oI::..war="-=cohnm='-• o..;.. 1.;;:61.;;..;1 ror.;;..:.2'..;.wrll;;;;..;;.;.or...;.o.6;.;..;s2<1;..;.ror;.;..;..;.4•--'well)-'-''-J wdl..;..;...vols= 

Method of Purging:..:B;;:a:..:;ile::.r _______________ _ ________ _ 

Method ofSampling:_G;..ra..;.b;..._ __________ _____________ _ 

Time 
Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivit Comments 

Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us or ms) 

o-'5 0,5 1.1, {o .r G.6 
o-5 I .D 7-28 {t),0 58( 

r--

~ ~ /' 1 ~ I I ~ d l M ~ Dr11 

~ ~ 
vv- ' ~ V I @1~ 01'4 .D ~ .. pl 

/ 
IL~ 

,. - J J J 
f-(., -~· - -~ 

I\ 
\ 
' 

J 

I 
C omments: --------- I ---- / -- / 

Describe Deviations from SOP: Se-e- A \t.r,\JL.. Cor11~ 

Signature: __ __.f-~---------- Date: 7/18/2024 ---------



I 

IE ENSOLU M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: ..::S.;..J .;...30;...-6.;...;..3 .;.;.I A.;;._ _____ _ 
Project Number: _________ _ 

Project Location: Rio Arriba County, NM 
Sampler:_P_A _______ _ 

Sample ID: ..:.M..::W.;.;,_-..::IO::..._ ______ _ Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Date: ..;7.;..;/1..::8:..::/2..::02=-4:...._ _____ _ 

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque 
Sample Time: ________ _ 

Shipping Method: Hand Delivery 
Analyses:..:;B:.:T-=E:.:X ____ ___________________ _ 

Depth to Water: --:-Y....:....:....l ·_'l._~______ Total Depth of Well: --~-:8_._2_6 ___ ~_. 
: Time: \ b 5 'b Depth to Product: ________ _ 

~l·, C, .6\,-
vo1. of Water to Purge: ___ 3 __ · ~ c..."'..:..f _____ __,_(hei--'-."--8"'..;..•_r_.c.."''-co1urm'-'-_• o_.16_1_1 ro,_r_we11_ ... _ o.6_s2o1_r._ ... _◄·_well)-'-•-1 -u_ ..is_ 

MethodofPurging:-=B..::a;.;.ile;.;.r ________________________ _ 

MethodofSampling:_G_ra_b _________________________ _ 

Time Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conduct~ Comments 
Removed': r1 (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us or 

1-D.t-r9 \. 0 1--o~ Ss.~ >· /l, }-1-0 ,(/o 
S t\ b .cJ..::>......, 

2.0 I _u 1-?>-+ ~-q $.\~ I 

o·o /, 0 1'·()6 So-6 5.\\ 
3.% 

'50 05 1.0t 9o.fo s.,o \Y 

-· . 
= 

------L--· 
...--

Comments: ________ ___,_,....:::::.... ___________________ _ 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

Signature: __ p-'<1---~----"'---------- Date: ---------7/18/2024 



IE E N s 0 L u M 
Groundwater Sample Collection Form 

Project Name: SJ 30-6 31 A Project Location: Rio Arriba County, NM 
Project Number: Sampler: PA 

Sample ID: MW- 11 Matrix: Groundwater 
Sample Date: 7/18/2024 Sample Time: //.5() 

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuguergue Shipping Method: Hiind Delivery 
Analyses: BTEX 

Depth to Water: (/__/. e,9 Total Depth of Well: 49.7 
Time: IZZ'6 Depth to Product: c:::::,:.. 

(f.X:'. 6 .0 1 5 ,q 'f,/ Vol. of Water to Purge: (height or water colutm '0.1611 fur 2" wdl or 0.6524 for 4• ... 11) ' 1 ... u v<>ls 

Method of Purging: Bailer 
Method of Sampling: Grab 

Time 
Vol. Total Vol. Removed pH Temp. Conductivit 

Comments 
Removed (gallons) (std. units) (F) y (us or ms) 

, 

).5 /. ~ 7,32 Ct.D Lf. t~ ~ /fO 
5 l-'11 /dxt}~ I-" 

2 -~ G.1(~ lj Gq s4h. I'-. 

/ . 0 51-~ ,, ,.. 

~ rr,:s f'or~ 7oq 51-.7- Lf,ifO 
...,~,,~ 'z. 

I r ul{_ 

I~ ~5 6,q5 5?8 q,6i \V " 
"1 ' 

✓ ' .....:..· . .. 
.,. .. 

•· 0-

• ♦ . .. r .. .. 

) . '~ 

' 
Comments: 

• 

Describe Deviations from SOP: 

Signature: Date: 7/18/2024 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
 

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Reports 



January 30, 2024

HILCORP ENERGY

Kate Kaufman

Dear Kate Kaufman:

RE: San Juan 30 6 31A OrderNo.: 2401944

FAX:

TEL: (505) 564-0733

PO Box 4700

Farmington, NM 87499

Eurofins Environment Testing South 

Central, LLC

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Eurofins Environment Testing South Central, LLC received 4 sample(s) on 1/24/2024 for 

the analyses presented in the following report.

Andy Freeman

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our 

accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  

In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its 

entirety.  See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding 

the sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 

provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  

When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 

QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed.  All samples are reported, as 

received, unless otherwise indicated.  Lab measurement of analytes considered field 

parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 

chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please do not hesitate to contact Eurofins Albuquerque for any additional information or 

clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW08

Collection Date: 1/23/2024 10:45:00 AM

Matrix: GROUNDWA

CLIENT: HILCORP ENERGY

Lab ID: 2401944-001

Date Reported: 1/30/2024

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2401944

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 1/24/2024 7:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: JJP

Benzene D 1/25/2024 12:37:41 AM2.0 µg/L 2ND

Toluene D 1/25/2024 12:37:41 AM2.0 µg/L 2ND

Ethylbenzene D 1/25/2024 12:37:41 AM2.0 µg/L 2ND

Xylenes, Total D 1/25/2024 12:37:41 AM4.0 µg/L 2ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene D 1/25/2024 12:37:41 AM52.4-148 %Rec 283.3

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 5

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW09

Collection Date: 1/23/2024 11:22:00 AM

Matrix: GROUNDWA

CLIENT: HILCORP ENERGY

Lab ID: 2401944-002

Date Reported: 1/30/2024

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2401944

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 1/24/2024 7:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: JJP

Benzene 1/25/2024 1:01:44 AM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Toluene 1/25/2024 1:01:44 AM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Ethylbenzene 1/25/2024 1:01:44 AM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Xylenes, Total 1/25/2024 1:01:44 AM2.0 µg/L 1ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1/25/2024 1:01:44 AM52.4-148 %Rec 186.4

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 5

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW10

Collection Date: 1/23/2024 12:00:00 PM

Matrix: GROUNDWA

CLIENT: HILCORP ENERGY

Lab ID: 2401944-003

Date Reported: 1/30/2024

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2401944

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 1/24/2024 7:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: JJP

Benzene 1/24/2024 5:05:48 PM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Toluene 1/24/2024 5:05:48 PM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Ethylbenzene 1/24/2024 5:05:48 PM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Xylenes, Total 1/24/2024 5:05:48 PM2.0 µg/L 1ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1/24/2024 5:05:48 PM52.4-148 %Rec 183.3

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 5

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW11

Collection Date: 1/23/2024 12:35:00 PM

Matrix: GROUNDWA

CLIENT: HILCORP ENERGY

Lab ID: 2401944-004

Date Reported: 1/30/2024

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2401944

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 1/24/2024 7:15:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: JJP

Benzene 1/24/2024 5:29:31 PM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Toluene 1/24/2024 5:29:31 PM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Ethylbenzene 1/24/2024 5:29:31 PM1.0 µg/L 1ND

Xylenes, Total 1/24/2024 5:29:31 PM2.0 µg/L 1ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1/24/2024 5:29:31 PM52.4-148 %Rec 185.2

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 5

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client: HILCORP ENERGY

30-Jan-24

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2401944WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: 2401944-001ams

Batch ID: BW102647

Analysis Date: 1/25/2024Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/L

PQL

Client ID: MW08 RunNo: 102647

SeqNo: 3792812

MSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 40.00 86.1 70 130 D2.0 0.400035

Toluene 40.00 88.4 70 130 D2.0 035

Ethylbenzene 40.00 89.3 70 130 D2.0 036

Xylenes, Total 120.0 88.8 70 130 D4.0 0.6920110

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.00 89.0 52.4 148 D36

Sample ID: 2401944-001amsd

Batch ID: BW102647

Analysis Date: 1/25/2024Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/L

PQL

Client ID: MW08 RunNo: 102647

SeqNo: 3792813

MSDSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 40.00 83.1 70 130 20 D2.0 0.4000 3.4534

Toluene 40.00 85.4 70 130 20 D2.0 0 3.4834

Ethylbenzene 40.00 86.6 70 130 20 D2.0 0 3.0835

Xylenes, Total 120.0 87.6 70 130 20 D4.0 0.6920 1.31110

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.00 87.6 52.4 148 0 D035

Sample ID: 100ng btex lcs

Batch ID: BW102647

Analysis Date: 1/24/2024Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/L

PQL

Client ID: LCSW RunNo: 102647

SeqNo: 3792819

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 20.00 90.9 70 1301.0 018

Toluene 20.00 91.2 70 1301.0 018

Ethylbenzene 20.00 92.2 70 1301.0 018

Xylenes, Total 60.00 92.8 70 1302.0 056

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 20.00 91.2 52.4 14818

Sample ID: mb

Batch ID: BW102647

Analysis Date: 1/24/2024Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/L

PQL

Client ID: PBW RunNo: 102647

SeqNo: 3792820

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 1.0ND

Toluene 1.0ND

Ethylbenzene 1.0ND

Xylenes, Total 2.0ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 20.00 89.0 52.4 14818

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 5

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.







February 14, 2024

HILCORP ENERGY

Mitch Killough

Dear Mitch Killough:

RE: San Juan 30 6 31A OrderNo.: 2402012

FAX:

TEL: (505) 564-0733

PO Box 4700

Farmington, NM 87499

Eurofins Environment Testing South 

Central, LLC

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Eurofins Environment Testing South Central, LLC received 2 sample(s) on 2/1/2024 for 

the analyses presented in the following report.

Andy Freeman

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our 

accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  

In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its 

entirety.  See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding 

the sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 

provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  

When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 

QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed.  All samples are reported, as 

received, unless otherwise indicated.  Lab measurement of analytes considered field 

parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 

chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please do not hesitate to contact Eurofins Albuquerque for any additional information or 

clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Page 1 of 6



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW06

Collection Date: 1/31/2024 1:08:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

CLIENT: HILCORP ENERGY

Lab ID: 2402012-001

Date Reported: 2/14/2024

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2402012

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 2/1/2024 6:55:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: JJP

Benzene 2/6/2024 5:47:45 PM2.0 µg/L 2140

Toluene 2/6/2024 5:47:45 PM2.0 µg/L 2ND

Ethylbenzene 2/6/2024 5:47:45 PM2.0 µg/L 218

Xylenes, Total 2/6/2024 5:47:45 PM4.0 µg/L 216

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/6/2024 5:47:45 PM52.4-148 %Rec 293.2

Qualifiers:   

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.

Page 2 of 6



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW07

Collection Date: 1/31/2024 1:40:00 PM

Matrix: AQUEOUS

CLIENT: HILCORP ENERGY

Lab ID: 2402012-002

Date Reported: 2/14/2024

Analytical Report

Lab Order 2402012

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 2/1/2024 6:55:00 AM

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: JJP

Benzene D 2/6/2024 6:11:39 PM2.0 µg/L 2ND

Toluene D 2/6/2024 6:11:39 PM2.0 µg/L 2ND

Ethylbenzene D 2/6/2024 6:11:39 PM2.0 µg/L 2ND

Xylenes, Total D 2/6/2024 6:11:39 PM4.0 µg/L 2ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene D 2/6/2024 6:11:39 PM52.4-148 %Rec 289.7

Qualifiers:   

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.

Page 3 of 6



Project: San Juan 30 6 31A

Client: HILCORP ENERGY

14-Feb-24

QC SUMMARY REPORT
2402012WO#:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: mb

Batch ID: BA102890

Analysis Date: 2/6/2024Prep Date:

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: µg/L

PQL

Client ID: PBW RunNo: 102890

SeqNo: 3801983

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 1.0ND

Toluene 1.0ND

Ethylbenzene 1.0ND

Xylenes, Total 2.0ND

    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 20.00 84.8 52.4 14817

Qualifiers:   

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Above Quantitation Range/Estimated Value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of standard limits. If undiluted results may be estimated.
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Kate Kaufman

Hilcorp Energy
PO BOX 4700

Farmington, New Mexico 87499
Generated 5/24/2024 11:20:56 AM

JOB DESCRIPTION
San Juan 30-6 31A

JOB NUMBER
885-4277-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

Albuquerque NM 87109
4901 Hawkins NE
Eurofins Albuquerque
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Eurofins Albuquerque

Job Notes

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Environment Testing South Central, LLC Project
Manager.

Authorization

Generated
5/24/2024 11:20:56 AM

Authorized for release by
Andy Freeman, Business Unit Manager
andy.freeman@et.eurofinsus.com
(505)345-3975
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Job Narrative
885-4277-1

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program listed on the Accreditation/Certification Summary
Page unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. Data qualifiers are applied to indicate exceptions. Noncompliant
quality control (QC) is further explained in narrative comments.

· Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to
demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD may be performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

· Surrogate and/or isotope dilution analyte recoveries (if applicable) which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to a dilution or otherwise noted in the narrative.

Regulated compliance samples (e.g. SDWA, NPDES) must comply with the associated agency requirements/permits.

Receipt
The samples were received on 5/10/2024 7:45 AM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and,
where required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt time was 4.9°C.

GC VOA
Method 8021B: The following sample was diluted due to the nature of the sample matrix: MW06 (885-4277-1). Elevated reporting
limits (RLs) are provided.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Case Narrative
Client: Hilcorp Energy Job ID: 885-4277-1
Project: San Juan 30-6 31A

Eurofins Albuquerque

Job ID: 885-4277-1 Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-1Client Sample ID: MW06
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 13:35

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

140 2.0 ug/L 05/13/24 22:45 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

2.0 ug/L 05/13/24 22:45 212Ethylbenzene

2.0 ug/L 05/13/24 22:45 2NDToluene

4.0 ug/L 05/13/24 22:45 211Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98 43 - 158 05/13/24 22:45 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-2Client Sample ID: MW07
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 15:15

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

ND 2.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:19 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

2.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:19 2NDEthylbenzene

2.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:19 2NDToluene

4.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:19 2NDXylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94 43 - 158 05/14/24 00:19 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-3Client Sample ID: MW08
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 12:05

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:42 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:42 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:42 1NDToluene

2.0 ug/L 05/14/24 00:42 1NDXylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96 43 - 158 05/14/24 00:42 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-4Client Sample ID: MW09
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 12:30

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:06 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:06 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:06 1NDToluene

2.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:06 1NDXylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95 43 - 158 05/14/24 01:06 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-5Client Sample ID: MW10
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 13:05

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:29 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:29 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:29 1NDToluene

2.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:29 1NDXylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94 43 - 158 05/14/24 01:29 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-6Client Sample ID: MW11
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 14:10

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Method: SW846 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:53 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:53 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:53 1NDToluene

2.0 ug/L 05/14/24 01:53 1NDXylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91 43 - 158 05/14/24 01:53 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Albuquerque
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QC Sample Results
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 885-4925/37

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 4925

RL

Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 05/13/24 11:48 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/13/24 11:48 1Ethylbenzene

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/13/24 11:48 1Toluene

ND 2.0 ug/L 05/13/24 11:48 1Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96 43 - 158 05/13/24 11:48 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 885-4925/38

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 4925

RL

Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 05/13/24 23:55 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/13/24 23:55 1Ethylbenzene

ND 1.0 ug/L 05/13/24 23:55 1Toluene

ND 2.0 ug/L 05/13/24 23:55 1Xylenes, Total

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91 43 - 158 05/13/24 23:55 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 885-4925/35

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 4925

Benzene 20.0 18.7 ug/L 93 70 - 130

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

Ethylbenzene 20.0 18.3 ug/L 91 70 - 130

Toluene 20.0 18.0 ug/L 90 70 - 130

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 43 - 158

Surrogate

97

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 885-4925/36

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 4925

Benzene 20.0 17.7 ug/L 89 70 - 130

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

Ethylbenzene 20.0 17.2 ug/L 86 70 - 130

Toluene 20.0 16.8 ug/L 84 70 - 130

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 43 - 158

Surrogate

96

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Eurofins Albuquerque
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QC Association Summary
Job ID: 885-4277-1Client: Hilcorp Energy

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

GC VOA

Analysis Batch: 4925

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 8021B885-4277-1 MW06 Total/NA

Water 8021B885-4277-2 MW07 Total/NA

Water 8021B885-4277-3 MW08 Total/NA

Water 8021B885-4277-4 MW09 Total/NA

Water 8021B885-4277-5 MW10 Total/NA

Water 8021B885-4277-6 MW11 Total/NA

Water 8021BMB 885-4925/37 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 8021BMB 885-4925/38 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 8021BLCS 885-4925/35 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water 8021BLCS 885-4925/36 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Hilcorp Energy Job ID: 885-4277-1

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW06 Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 13:35

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Analysis 8021B JP2 4925 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 05/13/24 22:45

Client Sample ID: MW07 Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 15:15

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Analysis 8021B JP2 4925 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 05/14/24 00:19

Client Sample ID: MW08 Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 12:05

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Analysis 8021B JP1 4925 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 05/14/24 00:42

Client Sample ID: MW09 Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-4
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 12:30

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Analysis 8021B JP1 4925 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 05/14/24 01:06

Client Sample ID: MW10 Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 13:05

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Analysis 8021B JP1 4925 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 05/14/24 01:29

Client Sample ID: MW11 Lab Sample ID: 885-4277-6
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 05/08/24 14:10

Date Received: 05/10/24 07:45

Analysis 8021B JP1 4925 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 05/14/24 01:53

Laboratory References:

EET ALB = Eurofins Albuquerque, 4901 Hawkins NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109, TEL (505)345-3975

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Hilcorp Energy Job ID: 885-4277-1

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

New Mexico State NM9425, NM0901 02-26-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification .  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8021B Water Benzene

8021B Water Ethylbenzene

8021B Water Toluene

8021B Water Xylenes, Total

Oregon NELAP NM100001 02-26-25

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Hilcorp Energy Job Number: 885-4277-1

Login Number: 4277

Question Answer Comment

Creator: Casarrubias, Tracy

List Source: Eurofins Albuquerque

List Number: 1

TrueRadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 

meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

TrueSample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 

tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded.

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate 

HTs)

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

N/ASample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 

MS/MSDs

TrueContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 

<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

N/AResidual Chlorine Checked.

Eurofins Albuquerque
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

PREPARED FOR
Attn: Stuart Hyde

Ensolum LLC
776 E 2nd Avenue

Durango, Colorado 81301
Generated 8/1/2024 11:41:51 AM

JOB DESCRIPTION
San Juan 30-6 31A

JOB NUMBER
885-8312-1

See page two for job notes and contact information.

Albuquerque NM 87109
4901 Hawkins NE
Eurofins Albuquerque
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Eurofins Albuquerque

Job Notes

The test results in this report relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory and will meet all requirements of the
methodology, with any exceptions noted. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the express written
approval of the laboratory. All questions should be directed to the Eurofins Environment Testing South Central, LLC Project
Manager.

Authorization

Generated
8/1/2024 11:41:51 AM

Authorized for release by
Michelle Garcia, Project Manager
michelle.garcia@et.eurofinsus.com
(505)345-3975
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Definitions/Glossary
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Qualifiers

GC/MS VOA
Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not 

applicable.

Qualifier

E Result exceeded calibration range.

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

EDL Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MCL EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"

MDA Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

MPN Most Probable Number

MQL Method Quantitation Limit

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

NEG Negative / Absent

POS Positive / Present

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

PRES Presumptive

QC Quality Control

RER Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TNTC Too Numerous To Count

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Job Narrative
885-8312-1

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program listed on the Accreditation/Certification Summary
Page unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. Data qualifiers and/or narrative comments are included to explain any
exceptions, if applicable.

· Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample is provided or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD may be performed, unless otherwise
specified in the method.

· Surrogate and/or isotope dilution analyte recoveries (if applicable) which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to a dilution or otherwise noted in the narrative.

Regulated compliance samples (e.g. SDWA, NPDES) must comply with the associated agency requirements/permits.

Receipt
The samples were received on 7/19/2024 6:30 AM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and,
where required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt time was 5.2°C.

GC/MS VOA
No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/ Glossary page.

Case Narrative
Client: Ensolum LLC Job ID: 885-8312-1
Project: San Juan 30-6 31A

Eurofins Albuquerque

Job ID: 885-8312-1 Eurofins Albuquerque

Page 5 of 18 8/1/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-1Client Sample ID: MW06
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 12:25

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Method: SW846 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL

200 20 ug/L 07/30/24 14:28 20

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

2.0 ug/L 07/30/24 01:27 218Ethylbenzene

2.0 ug/L 07/30/24 01:27 2NDToluene

3.0 ug/L 07/30/24 01:27 24.3Xylenes, Total

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98 70 - 130 07/30/24 01:27 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 07/30/24 14:28 2070 - 130

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95 07/30/24 01:27 270 - 130

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99 07/30/24 14:28 2070 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 100 07/30/24 01:27 270 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 102 07/30/24 14:28 2070 - 130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 99 07/30/24 01:27 270 - 130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 07/30/24 14:28 2070 - 130

Eurofins Albuquerque

Page 6 of 18 8/1/2024

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11



Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-2Client Sample ID: MW07
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 13:25

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Method: SW846 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL

ND 2.0 ug/L 07/30/24 02:52 2

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

2.0 ug/L 07/30/24 02:52 2NDEthylbenzene

2.0 ug/L 07/30/24 02:52 2NDToluene

3.0 ug/L 07/30/24 02:52 2NDXylenes, Total

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 70 - 130 07/30/24 02:52 2

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93 07/30/24 02:52 270 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 07/30/24 02:52 270 - 130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 07/30/24 02:52 270 - 130

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-3Client Sample ID: MW08
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 10:00

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Method: SW846 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 03:21 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 03:21 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 03:21 1NDToluene

1.5 ug/L 07/30/24 03:21 1NDXylenes, Total

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 70 - 130 07/30/24 03:21 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 07/30/24 03:21 170 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 07/30/24 03:21 170 - 130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 07/30/24 03:21 170 - 130

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-4Client Sample ID: MW09
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 10:45

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Method: SW846 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 03:50 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 03:50 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 03:50 1NDToluene

1.5 ug/L 07/30/24 03:50 1NDXylenes, Total

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 70 - 130 07/30/24 03:50 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 91 07/30/24 03:50 170 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 106 07/30/24 03:50 170 - 130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 97 07/30/24 03:50 170 - 130

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-5Client Sample ID: MW10
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 11:10

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Method: SW846 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 04:18 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 04:18 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 04:18 1NDToluene

1.5 ug/L 07/30/24 04:18 1NDXylenes, Total

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 105 70 - 130 07/30/24 04:18 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 07/30/24 04:18 170 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 104 07/30/24 04:18 170 - 130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 94 07/30/24 04:18 170 - 130

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Client Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-6Client Sample ID: MW11
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 11:50

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Method: SW846 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)  
RL

ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 04:47 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

Benzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 04:47 1NDEthylbenzene

1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 04:47 1NDToluene

1.5 ug/L 07/30/24 04:47 1NDXylenes, Total

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 70 - 130 07/30/24 04:47 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92 07/30/24 04:47 170 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 106 07/30/24 04:47 170 - 130

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 95 07/30/24 04:47 170 - 130

Eurofins Albuquerque
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QC Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 885-9342/30

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 9342

RL

Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 00:30 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 00:30 1Ethylbenzene

ND 1.0 ug/L 07/30/24 00:30 1Toluene

ND 1.5 ug/L 07/30/24 00:30 1Xylenes, Total

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 70 - 130 07/30/24 00:30 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

91 07/30/24 00:30 14-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 70 - 130

103 07/30/24 00:30 1Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 70 - 130

97 07/30/24 00:30 1Toluene-d8 (Surr) 70 - 130

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 885-9342/29

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 9342

Benzene 20.1 20.2 ug/L 101 70 - 130

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec

Limits

Toluene 20.2 20.4 ug/L 101 70 - 130

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 70 - 130

Surrogate

97

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

934-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 70 - 130

101Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 70 - 130

99Toluene-d8 (Surr) 70 - 130

Client Sample ID: MW06Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-1 MS

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 9342

Benzene 200 E 40.2 226 E 4 ug/L 58 70 - 130

Analyte

MS MS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

Sample

Result

Sample

Qualifier

%Rec

Limits

Toluene ND 40.3 41.8 ug/L 104 70 - 130

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 70 - 130

Surrogate

100

MS MS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

964-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 70 - 130

102Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 70 - 130

99Toluene-d8 (Surr) 70 - 130

Client Sample ID: MW06Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-1 MSD

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 9342

Benzene 200 E 40.2 217 E 4 ug/L 36 70 - 130 4 20

Analyte

MSD MSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

Sample

Result

Sample

Qualifier

%Rec

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

Toluene ND 40.3 42.2 ug/L 105 70 - 130 1 20

Eurofins Albuquerque
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QC Sample Results
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Client Sample ID: MW06Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-1 MSD

Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 9342

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 70 - 130

Surrogate

98

MSD MSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

954-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 70 - 130

100Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 70 - 130

99Toluene-d8 (Surr) 70 - 130

Eurofins Albuquerque
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QC Association Summary
Job ID: 885-8312-1Client: Ensolum LLC

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

GC/MS VOA

Analysis Batch: 9342

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 8260B885-8312-1 MW06 Total/NA

Water 8260B885-8312-2 MW07 Total/NA

Water 8260B885-8312-3 MW08 Total/NA

Water 8260B885-8312-4 MW09 Total/NA

Water 8260B885-8312-5 MW10 Total/NA

Water 8260B885-8312-6 MW11 Total/NA

Water 8260BMB 885-9342/30 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 8260BLCS 885-9342/29 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water 8260B885-8312-1 MS MW06 Total/NA

Water 8260B885-8312-1 MSD MW06 Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 9401

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 8260B885-8312-1 MW06 Total/NA

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Ensolum LLC Job ID: 885-8312-1

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Client Sample ID: MW06 Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 12:25

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Analysis 8260B CM20 9401 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 07/30/24 14:28

Analysis 8260B 2 9342 JR EET ALBTotal/NA 07/30/24 01:27

Client Sample ID: MW07 Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 13:25

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Analysis 8260B JR2 9342 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 07/30/24 02:52

Client Sample ID: MW08 Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 10:00

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Analysis 8260B JR1 9342 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 07/30/24 03:21

Client Sample ID: MW09 Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-4
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 10:45

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Analysis 8260B JR1 9342 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 07/30/24 03:50

Client Sample ID: MW10 Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 11:10

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Analysis 8260B JR1 9342 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 07/30/24 04:18

Client Sample ID: MW11 Lab Sample ID: 885-8312-6
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 07/18/24 11:50

Date Received: 07/19/24 06:30

Analysis 8260B JR1 9342 EET ALB

Type

Batch Batch

MethodPrep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Batch

Number

Dilution

Factor

Total/NA 07/30/24 04:47

Laboratory References:

EET ALB = Eurofins Albuquerque, 4901 Hawkins NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109, TEL (505)345-3975

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Ensolum LLC Job ID: 885-8312-1

Project/Site: San Juan 30-6 31A

Laboratory: Eurofins Albuquerque
Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date

New Mexico State NM9425, NM0901 02-26-25

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority.  This list may include analytes 

for which the agency does not offer certification .  

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8260B Water Benzene

8260B Water Ethylbenzene

8260B Water Toluene

8260B Water Xylenes, Total

Oregon NELAP NM100001 02-26-25

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Ensolum LLC Job Number: 885-8312-1

Login Number: 8312

Question Answer Comment

Creator: Casarrubias, Tracy

List Source: Eurofins Albuquerque

List Number: 1

TrueRadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 

meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

TrueSample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 

tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded.

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate 

HTs)

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

N/ASample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 

MS/MSDs

TrueContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 

<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

N/AResidual Chlorine Checked.

Eurofins Albuquerque
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Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  534177

CONDITIONS
Operator:

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY
1111 Travis Street
Houston, TX 77002

OGRID:

372171
Action Number:

534177
Action Type:

[UF­GWA] Ground Water Abatement (GROUND WATER ABATEMENT)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

shanna.smith All groundwater samples will be analyzed according to all constituents in 20.6.2.3103 NMAC Pursuant to 19.15.30.9.B(2) NMAC. Operators may
request to reduce sampling constituents based upon future results.

12/11/2025

shanna.smith Pursuant to 19.15.30.13 NMAC Submit Quarterly groundwater progress reports. Operators may request to reduce reports based upon future results 12/11/2025

shanna.smith OCD records indicate that an approved Stage 1/Stage 2 Abatement plan is not on file. Pursuant to 19.15.30 NMAC Hilcorp Energy Company (Hilcorp)
must submit a Stage 1/Stage 2 Abatement plan no later than January 16, 2026, that meets all of the requirements of 19.15.30.13 NMAC.

12/11/2025

shanna.smith Annual Groundwater Monitoring Reports will be due by April 1 of the following year. 12/11/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

